Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 - 2 4 B

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number

Ellison Metal Finishing Limited 00744782

In the High Court of Justice Couri case number

Leeds District Registry 1789 of 2008

{full name of court)

(a) Insent full We (a)
name(s) and Dawd Leighton Cockshott Paui Andrew Whitwam
address(es) of BWC Business Solutions Limited BW(C Business Solutions Limited
administrator(s) 8 Park Place 8 Park Place

Leeds Leeds

LS1 2RU LS1 2RU

administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From To

(b) Insert date (b) 28 November 2009 (b} 27 May 2010

Signed Y \

Joint Ad\qmlst'rator

Dated 8 June 2010

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact Paul Andrew Whitwam

information in the box opposite but if BWC Business Solutions Limited

you do, it will help Compantes House to | 8 Park Place

contact you if there 1s a query on the Leeds

form LS1 2RU

The contact information that you give 0113 243 3434

will be visible to searchers of the DX Number DX Exchange

p
When you have completed and signed this fem, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

*RTASGLMP*
RM 12/07/2010 45
COMPANIES HOUSE ’

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




ELLISON METAL FINISHING LIMITED
- IN ADMINISTRATION

Interim Report of the Administrators Pursuant to

Rule 2.47 of The Insolvency Rules 1986

Contents

1 Company and Admimstrators’ Details

2 Administrators’ Actions to Date

3 Unrealised Assets/Creditors Claims

4 Share of Assets for Unsecured Creditors (“Prescribed Part”)
5 Admunistrators’ Fees & Expenses

6 Summary & Further Proposals

Appendices
I Admimstrators’ Receipts and Payments Account as at 27 May 2010

1 Administrators’ Time Costs to 31 May 2010

II Form?224B

COMPANIES HOUSE

BWC Busness Solunons Lmnted, 8 Park Place, Leeds, LS 2RU
Telephone 0113 243 3434
Email bwel@bwe-solutions com




1. COMPANY AND ADMINISTRATORS’ DETAILS

Name of Court & Court
Reference Number:

Company Registered Number:

Registered Office:

Name of Administrators:

Date of Appointment:
Persons Making Appointment:

Acts of the Administrator

High Court of Justice Leeds District Registry
Chancery Division Number 1789 of 2008

00744782

C/O BWC Business Solutions Limited, 8 Park
Place, Leeds, .51 2RU

Dawvid Leighton Cockshott and Paul Andrew
Whitwam, Licensed Insolvency Practitioners of
BWC Busmess Solutions Limited, 8 Park Place,
Leeds, 1L.S1 2ZRU The Admunistrators are licensed
by the Insolvency Practitioners’ Association

28 November 2008
Stephen Ellison — Director

The Admimistrators act as officers of the Court
and as agents of the Company without personal
liabihty Any act required or authonsed under any
enactment to be done by an Admimistrator may be
done by any one or more persons holding the
office of Admirustrator from time to time

2. ADMINISTRATORS’ ACTIONS TO DATE

Administrators’ Actions to Date

This report should be read in conjunction with the reports dated 21 January 2009, 23
June 2009 and 9 December 2009 previously submitted under paragraph 49 of Schedule
Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 247 of the Insolvency Rules 1986,

respectively

In the imtial report, the Admimstrators made vanous proposals regarding the conduct of
the Admuustration and these were approved The key proposals approved by the
Company’s creditors by correspondence were as follows

o The Admmustrators’ proposals dated 21 January 2009 were approved

o The remuneration of the Administrators be fixed by reference to time properly
given by them and their staff 1n attending to matters ansing from the Company's
admimstration, 1n accordance with the Staternent of Insolvency Practice number
9 and that they be authonised to draw remuneration and disbursements as an

when funds are available

Elhison Metal Fimishing Limuted — In Admumstration




At the time of drafting the mitial report to creditors it was anticipated that insufficient
funds would be realised to enable a dividend to be paid to unsecured creditors The
Administrators now confirm that there will be insufficient funds to enable a dividend to
be paid to creditors from reahisations generally, or from the prescrbed part calculated
pursuant to Sectton 176A of The Insolvency Act 1986 (see Section 4)

Since the submuission of their last report the Adminstrators have undertaken the

followng work

0 Dealing with creditor correspondence

o) Completion and submussion of outstanding retums

o Preparation and submission of statutory reports and other statutory duties
o General admmmstrative tasks

Pursuance of the deferred consideration

@)

The Company n admmistration has not entered into any connected party transactons
since those transactions dealt with in the Administrators’ intal report

Receipts & Payments Account

Attached at Appendix 1 to this report 15 the Administrators’ Receipts and Payments
Account for the penod from the date of appointment to 27 May 2010

3. UNREALISED ASSETS/CREDITORS CLAIMS
Book Debts

The Company’s book debts are factored by Barclays Asset and Sales Finance Limited
(‘Barclays’) who are continuing to collect their outstanding ledger

From comrespondence between the Administrators and Barclays, 1t 1s now apparent that
there will be a shortfall on the collection of the Company’s book debts, the quantumn of
which 1s yet to be determmed

Sale Consideration
As detailed 1n the previous reports, the Admurustrators sold the busmess and assets of

the Company to Elltson Techmcal Coatings Limited (‘ETC”) for a total consideration of
£125,000 as detailed overleaf

Elhson Metal Frmshing Limited — In Adrmmstration 3



Apgents Valuation Offer received from

Book Values fLiquadation ETC

Goodwall NIL NIL 35,000

Foutures & Fittings 21,064 4800 5,000
Stock & Raw Matenals 274 455 47000 47,000
Plant & Machmery 205,050 30,000 30,000
Motor Vehicles 9,040 8,000 8,000

Totals 89,800 125,000

ETC 15 a connected company by way of common directors

In accordance with the sale contract, a first mstalment of £10,416 74 was received on
completion, the remaming £114,584 14 was payable mn equal monthly payments of
£10,416 74, with two payments due to be made m month two The Admimnistrators
obtained personal guarantees from two directors of ETC, together with a debenture
registered over the property and assets of ETC

The last deferred payment was due on 28 September 2009 To date the Admumstrators
have received deferred payments totalling £49,166 96 which leaves arrears outstanding
of £75,833 04 plus interest

As detailed in the Admunistrators’ report dated 9 December 2009, they have mstructed
solicitors and are n the process of pursing the amears  As stated 1n their previous report,
the Admunistrators became aware that there has been a recent change of management
within ETC The Admunistrators and their sohicitors met with the current management
and were awaiting their proposal for payment of the arrears, fuling which, the
Admmstrators would call upon the guarantors m order to recover the outstanding sale
consideration

To date, no suitable proposal has been received from the guarantors m settlement of the
arrears and statutory demands have now been served on the guarantors with a view to
petihoning for their bankruptcy should payment not be forthcoming

Extension of the Administration

In view of the above, and 1n order for the Administrators to contmue haismg with the
Bank mn respect of collecting the outstanding deferred consideration, the Court has
ordered that the Admnistration period 1s extended for a further 12 months, until 28 May
2011

Fliison Metal Frushing Limited ~ In Admurustration 4




Creditors’ Claims

Creditors’ claims of £4,829,002 have been received to date  The Admunistrators have
spent no time agreemg the claims as no distribution will be available to the unsecured
creditors, due to the level of secured lending

4 SHARE OF ASSETS FOR UNSECURED CREDITORS

The floating charge over the property of the Company 1s dated prior to 15 September
2003 and accordngly there 15 no “Prescribed Part” payable to unsecured creditors
pursuant to Section 176 A(2) Insolvency Act 1986

5. ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES AND EXPENSES

The Admunistrators’ proposals included authonty for the Admiistrators to draw
remuneration by reference to time properly given by them and therr staff in attending to
matters ansing from the Company's administration, 1n accordance with the Statement of
Insolvency Practice number 9, and that they be authonsed to draw remuneration and
disbursements as an when funds are available

A detailed analysis of the time costs of the Administrators 15 attached at Appendix H to
this report The analysis discloses post appontment Adminsstration time costs of
£39,740 which equates to 210 25 hours at an average charge out rate of £189 01 per
hour

A credrtors' gmde to Admmistrators' fees was attached to the Administrators’ nitial
report dated 21 January 2009

In common with all professional firms, our scale rates increase from time to tuime over
the penod of the admimstration of each mnsolvency case Our hourly charge-out rates
were increased with effect from 1 Apnl 2009 A copy of the revised creditors” guide to
fees was attached to the Admunistrator’s interim report dated 23 June 2009

The Admmustrators will not draw any remuneration unti the earlier of the agreement of
the Proposals by the secured creditors, Barclays and/or National Westmmster Bank plc
(‘NatWest’), or the payment of their claims 1n full

Administrators’ expenses have been paid m respect of an Insurance Bond (£70),
Stationery & Postage & Pninting (£394) and Statutory Advertising (£219 82)

No Category 2 charges have been paid
6. SUMMARY & FURTHER PROPOSALS
As discussed above, the prospect of a dividend being paid to the Company’s unsecured

creditors 15 unlikely, accordingly, and once the outstanding sale consideration has been
recetved, the Administrators mtend to file a notice pursuant to paragraph 84 of Schedule

Ellison Metal Fmshing Limirted — In Admmistration 5




B1 to the Act, together wath a final progress report to the Court and the Registrar of
Companies, for the dissolution of the Company

The Administrators shall send copies of these documents to the Company and the
creditors In these circumstances, the appointment wall end following the registration of
the notice by the Registrar of Companies Thereafter the Company will be dissolved

If any creditor requires any further information, please do not hesitate to telephone Richard
Marchmton of this office

For and on behalf of
Ellsop Metal Finishing Limited

.

PA A WHITWAM
Joint Admunistrator
8 June 2010

Elhson Metai Fmuisng Limited — In Admmistration 6




ELLISON METAL FINISHING LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION

ADMINISTRATORS’ RECETIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
AS AT 27 MAY 2010

APPENDIX I




Ellison Metal Finishing Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
To 27 May 2010

RECEIPTS Total (E)
Chattels 35,000 00
Stock 14,166 96
Bank Interest Gross 2060
Sundry 158 80
49,346.36
PAYMENTS
Specific Bond 70 00
Agents/Valuers Fees 5,000 00
Agents/Valuers Disbursements 210 00
Legal Fees 5,000 00
Corporation Tax 219
Stattonery & Postage & Pnnting 393 66
Statutory Advertising 219 82
Vat Recejvable 1,590 55
12,486 22
Balance 36,860 14
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Bank 2 Curmrent 36,860 14
36,860 14

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 505

08 June 201010 09



TIMECOSTS 28 NOVEMBER 2008 TO 31 MAY 2010

ELLISON METAL FINISHING LIMITED
IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX 1T

Notes Partner | Manager& | Admin & Total Average Total
Hours Assistant Clerical Hours cost per cost
£245-£310 Manager Hours hour
Hours £50-£150
£125-£200
£ £
1 Admun & Compliance 325 28 00 975 4140 164 27 6 73500
2 Planming & Control 24 25 200 - 2625 288 76 7.580 00
3 Fixed Charge Assets - 350 - 350 153 57 537 50
4 Floating Charge Assets 1225 14 00 - 2625 234 67 6.160 00
5 Trading - - - - - -
6 Debt Collection 325 - - 325 31000 1.007 50
7 Creditors 575 26 00 1375 4550 160 60 7,307 50
8 | Employees - - 19 75 1975 121 14 2,392 50
9 Meetings & Statutory 775 - 850 16 25 199 23 3.237 50
Duties
10 | Reports & Statutory 200 10 00 750 1950 174 10 3.39500
Returns
11 Investigations - 500 4.00 900 154 17 1.387 50
Total 58.50 88.50 63.25 210.25 189.01 39,740.00
1 Admin and Compliance Mamtenance of cash and estate records, general correspondence, compliance and case
reviews, filing. etc
2 Planmng angd Control Case planning, strategy, trading strategy
3 Fixed Charge Assets Dealmng with vanous actions affecting the disposal of fixed charged assets (properties and
goodwill) mcluding sales pack and meetings with potential purchasers This excludes
book debt collection which should be coded as 6
4 Floating Charge Assets Dealing with vantous achions affecting the disposal of floattng charged assets (motor
vehicles, plant, machinery, office equpment, stock eic) m¢ludmg all correspondence, etc
1ssued 1n respect of realising such assets, but excludmg book debt collechon which
should be coded as 6
5 Trading Disposal of work 1n progress, stock and general conunuation of the business
6 Debt Collection Correspondence with debtors, lawyers, mstructing lawyers, collechhon of outstanding
debts, mamtaimng debtor records
7 Creditors Dealing with preferential and unsecured creditor clamms
8 Employees Dealing wath employee claims (preferental and nnsecured) and pension matters
9 Meetings and Statutory Post appointment formalities Includes Appointment formahties, meetings of creditors
Duties
10 | Reports and Stahitory Preparation of annual reports, director conduct reports and statutory returns submitted to
Returns Compamies House
11 Investigations Investigation of malpractice by directors before and dunng hqmdation, penalisation of
companies and company officers, mvestigations and prosecubions, investgation into
preferences and transactions at an undervalue, wrongful trading etc




